
 
 

 

 
 

STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 25 January 2024 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance, located at the back of the Customer 
Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Atkinson (Chair), Mitchell, M (Deputy Chair), Allcock, Asvachin, Branston, Ketchin, Knott, 
Leadbetter, Lights, Moore, D, Read, Snow, Vizard and Williams, M 
 

Agenda 
 
1    Apologies 

 
 

 
2    Minutes 

 
(Pages 5 - 

14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee held on 16 

November 2023.   
 

 

 
3    Declaration of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.  
 

 

 
4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act - Exclusion of Press and 

Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, then the following resolution should be passed:  
 
 

 



"RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) of business 
on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1, of Schedule 12A of the Act." 
  

5    Questions from Members of the Public Under Standing Order No.19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Democratic Services Manager via 
the committee.services@exeter.gov.uk email by 10.00am at least three working 
days prior to the meeting. For this meeting any questions must be submitted by 
10.00am on Monday 22 January 2024. 
 
For details about how to speak at Committee, please click the following link -  
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-
speaking-at-meetings/overview/ 
 

 

 
6    Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order  No.20 

 
 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to the relevant Portfolio 
Holders for this Scrutiny Committee. The Portfolio Holders reporting to this 
Scrutiny Committee are:-  
 
Councillor Bialyk -  Leader 
Councillor Morse -  Portfolio Holder City Development  
Councillor Parkhouse  Portfolio Holder Climate and Ecological Crisis  
Councillor Wood -  Portfolio Holder Leisure Services and Physical Activity  
Councillor Wright -  Portfolio Holder, Culture and City Centre Strategy 
 
Advance questions from Members relating to the Portfolio Holders above should 
be notified to the Democratic Services Manager.  
 

 

 
7    Portfolio Holder report - Climate and Ecological Crisis 

 
(Pages 15 

- 20) 
 Councillor Josie Parkhouse (Climate and Ecological Crisis) to present a report on 

her portfolio.  
 

 

 
8    Forward Plan of Business and Scrutiny Work Plan 

 
(Pages 21 

- 28) 
 Please see for noting a link to the schedule of future business proposed for the 

Council which can be viewed on the Council's web site. This on-line document is 
a source for Members to raise issues at Scrutiny on forthcoming Executive 
agenda items:-  
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-
plan-of-executive-decisions/ 
 
Also attached is a draft work plan of future scrutiny items. 
 
Should Members wish to raise issues in respect of future business please notify 
Sharon Sissons in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
 

 

mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/overview/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/overview/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-plan-of-executive-decisions/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-plan-of-executive-decisions/


 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 14 March 
2024 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265115.

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

16 November 2023 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Yvonne Atkinson (Chair)  
Councillors Mitchell, M, Allcock, Asvachin, Knott, Moore, D, Read, Snow, Vizard and 
Williams, M 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Branston, Ketchin and Leadbetter 

 
Also present: 

 
Director Corporate Services, Director of City Development, Service Lead Legal Services, 
Service Lead - Active & Healthy People, Assistant Service Lead – Local Plan, Service Lead 
- Communications, Tourism & Culture and Democratic Services Officer (SLS) 

 
In attendance: 

 
Councillor Philip Bialyk - Leader 
Councillor Emma Morse - Portfolio Holder for City Development 
Councillor Josie Parkhouse - Portfolio Holder Climate and Ecological Crisis 
Councillor Duncan Wood - Portfolio Holder Leisure Services and Physical 

Activity 
Councillor Martin Pearce - Portfolio Holder Communities and Homelessness 

Prevention 
Councillor Ruth Williams - Portfolio Holder Place and City Management 

 
68 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 were taken as read, 
approved and signed by the Chair as correct, subject to the amendment that Minute 
67 was a resolved matter.  
 

69 Declaration of Interest 
 
Councillor Read declared a Discloseable Pecuniary Interest, as having sought to ask  
a question under Minute 73 (Full Draft Exeter Plan Consultation), she had an interest 
as a Member of the Exeter Canal and Quay Trust (ECQT) and withdrew from the 
room, whilst the matter was raised by Councillor Moore.  
 

70 Questions from Members of the Public Under Standing Order No.19 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 

71 Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order  No.20 
 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 20, the following questions were submitted by 
Councillor Moore in relation to the Portfolios of Councillors Bialyk, Morse and also 
Councillor Pearce who attended the meeting. The questions were circulated at the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

meeting to Members of the Committee. The responses of the Portfolio Holders are 
set out in italics below: – 
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS UNDER SO20 TO CLLR BIALYK  

 
Questions from Councillor Moore  
 
How advanced is the work undertake by ECL on the scheme to redevelop Mary 
Arches?  
 
The work was at the Feasibility stage and the Director City Development will be able 
to provide further detail. A report on the Disposal of various sites would be presented 
to the forthcoming Executive meeting. 
  
How much did the council pay ECL for this work? 
  
The Director City Development would provide the information to the Leader, but 
unfortunately it was not yet available. There will be information on an overall cost for 
this in due course. 
 
Councillor Moore asked a supplementa
[...]
 The City Council would expect responses from the Environment 
Agency on the consultations for the Full Draft Exeter Plan and the Liveable Water 
Lane SPD; the EA would draw on appropriate policy, evidence, research and flood 
modelling as they see fit. The City Council is also working with Devon County Council 
and South West Water on the preparation of planning policy as other key 
organisations with responsibilities over flood risk, water supply and waste water 
treatment.  

 
Councillor Moore asked a supplementary question to have sight of the 
correspondence. The Portfolio Holder advised it would be available at the end of the 
Local Plan process. 

 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS UNDER SO20 TO CLLR PEARCE (Portfolio 
Communities & Homelessness Prevention)   
 
Questions from Councillor M Mitchell 
 
.Can the committee be provided with the details of the total income to date on a 
monthly basis from the Community Lottery since it commenced and the 
amount of income gained from the lottery by Exeter City Council? 
 
The Community Lottery web site detailed an indicative figure of over £51,000 as the 
forecast for this year. The figure fluctuated with the buying pattern of tickets. The 
Portfolio Holder welcomed the income which was generated for good causes in the 
city. 
 
Councillor Mitchell asked a supplementary question about the target set. The 
Portfolio Holder advised that they did not set a target, and the indicative figure was if 
the sales stayed at that level for the rest of the year. The projections were based on 
the number of ticket sales before launch and the percentage of the population that 
were likely to take the opportunity to support community groups in this way. Ticket 
sales were ahead of the target and that data will be reported to the Grants Panel in 
the spring and then on through the Committee process. 
 
Based upon current predictions how much income will the Lottery in this 
current financial year contribute to community causes? 
 
The following information was provided:-  
As at 31/10/23) there were  

  832 members with 1590 tickets (monthly) 
  95 Good Causes receiving benefit 
  Based on this the forecast for the annual contribution to good causes from 

the lottery is £51,012 

A historical monthly breakdown can be provided on the returns to date, from a report 
that can be downloaded from the dashboard. 
 

72 Portfolio Holder report - Councillor  Wood 
 
Councillor Wood as Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Physical Activity reported on the 
respective areas of his Portfolio, which detailed the Council’s published priorities, 
major ongoing programmes of work, issues impacting delivery, financial performance 
and budget requirements and potential changes being considered. 
 

Page 7



 

He highlighted the key elements of his portfolio which included the Live and Move 
work, carried out in partnership with Sport England and a number of key stakeholders 
across the city as well as the Leisure Service with the many challenges faced. 
 
The following responses to Members were given by the Portfolio Holder:- 
 

  funding opportunities from Government had changed with bids invited on a 
competitive basis. As stated in the Portfolio Holder report, a recent funding 
bid in respect of reducing the carbon impact and improving sustainability for 
swimming pools had been unsuccessful. Northbrook Pool would have been 
an ideal beneficiary, as investment had already been made at the Riverside 
Leisure Centre and the passivehaus St Sidwells Point facility.  Although a 
second tranche of funding had opened, the criteria had not changed and the 
bid was deemed likely to have the same result. The Leisure team were adept 
at identifying funding opportunities, and making bids but there needed to be a 
good chance of success to warrant further staff time and effort.  

  the pool at the Riverside was a key asset and function for the western side of 
the city. There had been significant investment at the Centre aft
[...]
ork plan 
of future business for Scrutiny.  
 
Members noted the Forward Plan and draft Scrutiny Work Plan. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.55 pm 
 
 

Chair

Page 14



 

REPORT TO STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
Date of Meeting:  25 January 2024 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
Councillor Josie Parkhouse – Lead Councillor for Climate & Ecological Crisis                                                            
 

1. Issues relating to achieving the Council’s published priorities  
Net Zero Carbon City 

There is a significant risk and challenge that the net zero budget is temporary.  Once the 
£1m budget is spent in March 2026, the roles and activites will cease unless further 
funding can be found.  The Service Lead for Net Zero & Business is researching 
opportunities to develop an ongoing revenue stream for this work to continue, as well as 
sourcing external funding.   

City Wide Net Zero 2030  

Since the closure of Exeter City Futures, no one organisation has been coordinating and 
facilitating the Exeter Net Zero 2030 Plan.  A way forward for facilitating and delivering city 
wide net zero was the subject of a report to Executive 6 January 2024. The report detailed 
the City Council taking on the role of coordinating and facilitating city wide net zero, 
utilising an existing budget to employ a temporary 2 year funded post, as well as utilising 
existing resources, both internally and externally.   

Exeter City Council Net Zero 2030  

Residential food waste has been rolled out to 21,300 domestic properties collecting 687 
tonnes of food waste between 1 April to 30 September 2023.  Early December an 
additional 600 properties starting collections, additional collections will be on hold until a 
new food bay is constructed. 

The City Council currently have 3 electric refuse vehicles in circulation.  The diesel fleet 
will be replaced with electric refuse vehicles when they become available and are 
economi
[...]
received to date from the Net Zero team.  

In spring 2024, the Net Zero team will commission SWEEG to update the City Wide 
Green House Gas report, to enable a review of the Net Zero Exeter 2030 Plan and an 
action plan to be developed to address areas that have high carbon emissions. This will 
be used to develop a work programme for the new Programme Manager City Wide Net 
Zero.  

A study to determine the full financial cost of achieving city wide net zero by 2030 will be 
commissioned.  

Due to the sale of Mary Arches Street Car Park, the Net Zero team are researching 
alternative locations for the solar located on the top floor of the car park.  

I have been discussing with the Communities Portfolio Holder a proposal to establish a 
climate change group through Exeter Connects, as engagement with our communities 
and residential associations will be key to deliver change across the city.   

If successful, the County wide LEVI funding may have a small impact on income streams, 
as EV charging will be provided by an external provider.  If the funding bid is successful, 
existing charging points (PodPoint) located in City Council car parks will be used for City 
Council use only – which would support the electrification of our fleet network.  

Page 18



The Service Lead has started to review City Council policies, to determine a positive or 
negative impact they may have on reducing city wide or corporate carbon emissions.  
This review is extensive and will take some time to determine impact, the results will be 
reported back to Executive in the future.   
 

 
4. Potential changes to services/provisions being considered 

City Wide Net Zero 2030  
Since the closure of Exeter City Futures, no one organisation has been coordinating and 
facilitating the Exeter Net Zero 2030 Plan in regards to its delivery, monitoring and 
evaluation.  A way forward for facilitating and delivering city wide net zero was the subject 
of a report to Executive 6 January 2024. The report detailed plans for the City Council to 
coordinate and facilitate city wide net zero, utilising an existing budget to employ a 
temporary 2 year funded post (Programme Manager City Wide Net Zero) and utilising 
existing resources, both internally and externally.  As there is an existing team that 
focuses on net zero activity, it is proposed this team takes on the City Wide Net Zero, with 
delivery overseen by the Service Lead for Net Zero.  The wider Net Zero team are 
currently working at capacity, so opportunities to support will be limited initially.   
 
The new temporary post will be the main point of contact for city businesses, community 
group in delivering net zero for Exeter, acting as a co-ordinator and facilitator for a wide 
range of carbon reducing projects.  The chart below highlights how existing structures will 
be utilised. 
 

 
 

 
5. Other matters the Portfolio Holder wishes to raise with the Scrutiny 
Committee 

A submission to the Exeter Plan has been submitted, in relation to its impact in reducing 
city wide carbon emissions.  I look forward to working with City Development in how 
Building Control and the planning regime can act for good in reducing city wide emissions.  

I am working with the Service Lead for Net Zero in how our car park estate can have a 
positive impact on reducing city wide emissions, whilst continuing to deliver an income 
stream to deliver a wide range of discretionary and statutory services.  

Net Zero Team 

Liveable Exeter Place 
Board 

Strategic Climate 
Change Group  

Exeter 
Connects  

Community Climate 
Change Working Group 

Devon Climate 
Emergency 

Response Group - 
Strategic 

Tactical Group - Delivery 

Climate Impact Group 

Exeter City Council  

Strategic Scrutiny 

Transport Working 
Group 

Executive 

SWEEG 

Page 19



 

Page 20



Updated 15/01/2024 working draft 
 

1 
 

WORK PLAN FOR SCRUTINY ITEMS 2023/2024 

Working Draft January 2024  

Strategic Scrutiny 
Committee 

Item

Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

25 January 2024 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Mitchell, M, Allcock, Asvachin, Branston, Ketchin, Knott, Moore, D, Read, Snow, 
Vizard and Williams, M 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Atkinson and Leadbetter 

 
Also present: 

 
Director Corporate Services, Service Lead Net Zero & Business and Democratic Services 
Officer (SLS) 

 
In attendance: 

  
Councillor Philip Bialyk - Leader 
Councillor Josie Parkhouse - Portfolio Holder Climate and Ecological Crisis 
Councillor Duncan Wood - Portfolio Holder Leisure Services and Physical 

Activity 
 

1 Chair 
 
In the absence of the Chair, the meeting was chaired by the Deputy Chair, Councillor 
M. Mitchell, who on behalf of the Committee, expressed condolences to Councillor 
Atkinson on her recent bereavement. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 were taken as read, 
approved and signed by the Chair as correct, subject to the amendment that in Minute 
71 (Questions from Councillor M Mitchell) and the response to the supplementary 
question should remove the second sentence and commence the third sentence with 
“The Portfolio Holder advised that”  
 

3 Declaration of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 

4 Questions from Members of the Public Under Standing Order No.19 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 

5 Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order  No.20 
 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 20, the following questions were submitted by 
Councillor Moore in relation to the Portfolio of Councillor Bialyk who attended the 
meeting. The questions were circulated at the meeting to Members of the Committee. 
The response of the Leader is set out in italics below: – 
 
 



 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS UNDER SO20 TO CLLR BIALYK  
 

Questions from Councillor Moore  
 
1. The Exeter Development Fund ( https://www.globalcityfutures.com/case-

study/next-phase-exeter-development-fund/ ) no longer features in the 
Regulation 18 version of the Local Plan. Please can the Leader explain why 
this project is not included? 
 

 Work is in progress to explore how it could function, and should it come into 
being, which sites it could support. Until there is clarity on these matters, it is 
not necessary to include a reference in the plan. 

 
Councillor Moore asked a supplementary question and referred to the Exeter 
Development Fund Task and Finish Group which had only met once to agree a 
set of terms of reference. She asked about their role and if there would be 
further involvement when the work was complete.  
 
The Leader asked the Member to contact him in writing, so that he could obtain 
a response. 

 
2. How much money has the Council secured and spent on the development of 

the Exeter Development Fund? How much staff time has been estimated to 
have been spent on the development of the Exeter Development Fund? 
 
Exeter City Council had received £850k in total from the Government. To date 
£329,153 has been spent. The City Council has no data on officer time spent 
on this project. 

 
Councillor Moore asked a supplementary question regarding the lack of 
outcome, despite the level of expenditure. She referred to the sum still to be 
spent and asked when further outputs from this work might be forthcoming.  
 
The Leader undertook to seek a response to the question. 
 
Councillor Moore asked an additional question in relation to flood mitigation 
measures which would come at the end of approved developments in the St 
Davids ward, and sought assurance that there will be more immediate 
measures before the Local Plan comes forward. 
 
The Leader advised that he would seek a response as consideration of the 
appropriate flood measures and mitigation would be important as the future 
development in the Water Lane area of the city progressed. He reiterated that 
he would be happy to discuss this with Councillor Moore through the usual 
channels of discussion. 

 
6 Portfolio Holder report - Climate and Ecological Crisis 

 
Councillor Parkhouse reported on the Climate and Ecological Crisis areas of her 
Portfolio and detailed the issues relating to achieving the Council’s published 
priorities, major ongoing programmes of work, issues impacting delivery, financial 
performance, budget requirements and potential changes being considered. 
 
The Portfolio Holder provided further updates on the key areas set out in the report 
which included:-  
 

https://www.globalcityfutures.com/case-study/next-phase-exeter-development-fund/
https://www.globalcityfutures.com/case-study/next-phase-exeter-development-fund/


 

 the City Council taking on the co-ordination and facilitating role for city wide net 
zero, with a temporary two year Programme Manager post to coordinate activity 
and to work with existing structures across the city such as the Exeter Place 
Board. That person will also be the main point of contact for city businesses, and 
community groups as part of a collective effort to reach Net Zero 2030. Progress 
will be reported to scrutiny every six months, starting September 2024. 

 highlighting the successful recognition of the internal Net Zero team following an 
independent review and being named as one of the top District Councils in the 
country for their work in net zero, as well team who oversaw the Water Lane 
Smart Grid and Storage (the Portfolio Holder would issue an invitation to visit the 
facility after the City Council Elections in May), and the Green Spaces team, who 
had also made great achievement in their work enhancing biodiversity within the 
city. 

 a visit to Bristol City Council included meeting with colleagues from the Bristol 
City Leap initiative (a community energy proposition).  

 the launch of the Exeter Innovation Hub in the city. 
 the successful bid by 1Energy to the Green Heat Network Fund to install a 

District Heating network in Exeter. 
 the South West Energy & Environment Group (SWEEG) will review the City wide 

Green House Gas report. 
 
The Chair referred to the resolution at the September meeting of Strategic Scrutiny 
Committee, and the in principle decision to set up a Climate Change Sub Committee, 
subject to discussion with the Portfolio Holder, lead Members, officers and the Chief 
Executive on the best approach to progress city wide net zero without any duplication 
of work. The meeting in December, and report to Executive on 9 January proposed 
utilising existing structures within the City Council. A report would be made to this 
Committee every six months to provide a closer examination of the work undertaken, 
as well as the opportunity to invite speakers to contribute and focus on particular 
activity connected with city wide net zero. 
 
Councillor Moore welcomed the planned work with the community, but considered 
the proposal for a Climate Change Sub Committee, which had been agreed in 
accordance with legislation had still to be addressed, and if the matter was not to be 
pursued, then it would have to be overturned formally at the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Knott indicated that he wished to make a proposal for the resolution made 
at the Strategic Scrutiny Committee in September to be rescinded.  
 
Members made the following comments on the proposal:- 
 

 of disappointment that the proposal for a Sub Committee was now the subject 
of further discussion rather than making time to discuss net zero. The Member 
supported the proposal to rescind the minute and move forward. 

 this matter had been discussed on a number of occasions and the position had 
now changed, and any duplication of effort or calling on limited resources 
would not be helpful.   

 
The Director Corporate Services referred to the previous conditional resolution made 
at this Committee requiring a meeting with the Chief Executive and others to agree 
the way forward. This meeting took place in December, and an agreement was 
reached and the detail was included in the Portfolio Holder’s report.  A proposal to 
rescind the previous decision would bring to an end the conversation about creating 
a Sub Committee. 
 



 

Councillor Moore remained concerned over the lack of progress to form the Sub 
Committee, and the busy work programme of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee. 
The Chair noted the Member’s concern on the workload of the Scrutiny Committees, 
which could be raised at the Scrutiny Programme Board.  
 
Councillor Knott in conclusion, stated that the proposed recommendation was 
constructive and still offered clear scrutiny to the decisions that would be made. He 
proposed, and was seconded by Councillor Asvachin, that as Scrutiny of Net Zero 
progress would be dealt with appropriately and brought before this Committee on a 
regular basis, the proposal to establish any formal Climate Change Sub Committee 
be rescinded.  
 
Following a vote, the recommendation was carried. 
 
The Portfolio Holder and Service Lead Net Zero & Business responded to the 
following Members’ questions and comments:- 
 
Section 1 – Issues relating to achieving the council’s published priorities:- 
 
The Portfolio Holder responded:- 

 
 the Public and Green Spaces Operations Manager worked to achieve how 

best to increase the biodiversity of all City Council owned sites despite the 
different competing priorities. Through the Public and Green Spaces 
Operations Manager, a draft Tree Strategy would be presented to Executive.  

 planning considerations would continue to offer the most impact in improving 
biodiversity and ecology in the city’s diverse sites, including the natural green 
spaces and the valley parks. She would work with the Portfolio Holder for 
Place and City Management and with the Net Zero biodiversity community 
group on what can be achieved, ward by ward, including the Clifton Hill site.  

 
The Service Lead Net Zero & Business responded:- 
 

 the spend of £1 million to deliver net zero both internally and externally is 
reported to Strategic Scrutiny Committee every six months, outlining where 
the money has been spent. For city wide net zero, pproximately £155,000 
was left from a budget allocation of £200,000 that will be earmarked for the 
Programme Manager role, with any money left over for delivery and 
redundancy payments. 

 SWEEG would be commissioned to review the city wide Green House Gas 
report to establish areas of focus going forward. The Programme Manager 
would be focused on delivery and reducing city wide green house gas 
emissions across Exeter.  

 
Section 2 Update or commentary on any major ongoing programmes of work  

 
The Portfolio Holder responded:-   
 

 the preference was for Exeter to benefit from the off site biodiversity net gain, 
radiating out to Devon, rather than further afield. She would ask the Services 
Lead Net Zero & Business to contact Planning colleagues to clarify the 
position. 

 she would speak to the Public and Green Spaces Operations Manager 
regarding the budget spend for tree planting. The team was working with the 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greens Spaces (SANGS) and Planning to look at 



 

capturing green sites across the city to improve biodiversity. In relation to a 
comment on the hills around the city, she was considering a watch and 
looking at all of the land that we own. 

 the Council were not the transport authority, but the City Council’s Transport 
Working Group, provided the opportunity to respond to consultations.  A 
response had been made in respect of the transport section of the Exeter 
Plan. An invitation would also be made for transport colleagues from Devon 
County Council to attend a future meeting to continue some constructive 
dialogue. 

 
The Service Lead Net Zero & Business responded:- 
 

 in referring a matter raised by a Member in improving the trains and 
frequency in the city and across our travel to work, this will form of the work 
programme for the Transport Working Group, in lobbying public transport 
providers across Exeter. 

 the Group were revising their terms of reference.  
 the scale of Bristol City Council’s Leap Project included significant funding, for 

a very ambitious joint venture project with Ameresco.  Any similar venture in 
Exeter would be on a much smaller scale. 

 Exeter had made impact with retrofitting the Council’s social housing , 
producing solar energy, plans for a District Heating Network, as well as 
decarbonising work on RAMM and the Riverside Leisure Centre. There may 
be future opportunities that can be explored, particularly once the Programme 
Manager for city wide Net Zero was in place.   

 representatives from the Anaerobic Digestive Plant located just outside 
Exeter were keen to work with the City Council, ensuring renewable gas 
produced is used across the city. The Programme Manager will be able to 
develop that relationship with Exeter.  

 the Local Electric Infrastructure Funding (LEVI) Bid funding was through 
Devon County Council, who had an allocation of over £7 million to install EV 
charging both off street and on street. The fund was aimed at residents rather 
than commuters or visitors.  The Council had discussed the installation of EV 
charging in nearly all of the City Council’s car park estate, but were mindful of 
ensuring there was still access to bays for disability, motor cycles or family 
bay use.  A tendering process, managed by Devon County Council, would 
provide off street and on street charging points. 

 1Energy had received Government funding to develop a new District Heat 
Network for the city.  The City Council are developing its own business case 
to determine a way forward, which would be subject to a procurement 
process. 

 the next report on City Council Net Zero would be presented to the 
Committee in March and the first report on city wide net zero will be 
presented in September.  

 
Section3 – Issues that may impact service delivery/financial performance/future 
budget requirements  
 
The Portfolio Holder responded that:-   
 

 she had confidence in the team that they were looking at all of the things that 
were immediately possible to ensure a gain. A key task of the new 
Programme Manager would be to identify the financial cost of achieving city 
wide net zero by 2030.  

 



 

The Service Lead Net Zero & Business responded:- 
 

 current resources were focused on delivering net zero for the City Council, 
and the new Programme Manager would focus on city wide net zero. The 
work with SWEEG to review the city wide Green House Gas report would 
help the discussion on the costs around achieving net zero by 2030. 

 some projects funded through Shared Prosperity Fund supports city wide net 
zero, such as Community Energy Project, the Exeter College Retrofit Project 
and the Greening Your Business.  

 
Councillor Moore referred to the review of City Council policies in respect of impact 
on city wide or corporate carbon emissions and in referring to Internal Audit, if there 
had been a review of the Service Plan policy.  The Portfolio Holder stated that it was 
premature to ask for this action in relation to a review of City Council policies in 
relation to the impact on carbon emissions. The Service Lead Net Zero & Business 
has commenced discussions with the services and will provide an update in the 
future. The Service Lead Legal also suggested that the issue could be raised with 
Internal Audit in the meantime, and an update be provided to this Committee. 
 
Section 4 – Potential Changes to Service/provisions being considered  
 
The Portfolio Holder noted the request for a review on city wide net zero delivery be 
made in a year’s time.  
 
Section 5 – Other Matters the Portfolio Holder wishes to raise with the Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
The Portfolio Holder responded that:- 
 

 she would make enquiries about the point raised in relation to measuring air 
pollution from wood burners and bonfires.  

 the comment made about co location of public sector accommodation were 
noted.  

 
Councillor Moore, seconded by Councillor Read, proposed that there be 
consideration of the investment in net zero in relation to the Community Infrastructure 
Levy and the Infrastructure Plan to include a detailed analysis of the level of carbon 
emissions including any offset and the impact to be clear on the carbon ramifications.  
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that consideration of net zero was already included with 
an assessment of the carbon footprint in every Committee report. 
 
Following a vote, the recommendation was lost.  
 
After some brief discussion with Councillor Moore, the Service Lead Net Zero & 
Business agreed to speak to the planning team and raise the points made and report 
back to this Committee in March. 
 
The Portfolio Holder report was noted. 
 

7 Forward Plan of Business and Scrutiny Work Plan 
 
Members commented on the work plan and topics of proforma submitted.  The 
Democratic Services Officer responded to questions on the list of Scrutiny proforma 
submitted:-  



 

 
 that two scrutiny proformas recently submitted would be discussed at the 

forthcoming Scrutiny Programme Board in March; and  
 that a request for scrutiny of the strategic direction of the Local Plan, rather 

than just consideration of the consultation outcomes and to further scrutinise a 
number of aspects which related to the Air Quality Action Plan would be made.  

 
Members noted the Forward Plan and draft Scrutiny Work Plan. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 

Chair


	Strategic Scrutiny Committee
	25 January 2024
	Present:
	Apologies:
	Also present:
	In attendance:



